# OP \$140.00 4546871

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM677619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Grout Medic, LLC		09/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Grout Medic, LLC
Street Address:	126 Garrett Street
Internal Address:	Suite J
City:	Charlottesville
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22902
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4546871	THE GROUT MEDIC
Registration Number:	4364313	THE GROUT MEDIC
Registration Number:	4138520	WE RE-CREATE THE BEAUTY OF HOME
Registration Number:	3605775	BRINGING GROUT AND TILE BACK TO LIFE!
Registration Number:	3553974	THE GROUT MEDIC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4347104061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 434-260-8756
Email: cpatrizia@rc.law
Correspondent Name: Christian Patrizia
Address Line 1: 200-C Garrett Street

Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian A. Patrizia
SIGNATURE:	/Christian A. Patrizia/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007436 FRAME: 0115

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Grout Medic TM Asgmnt#page1.tif source=Grout Medic TM Asgmnt#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007436 FRAME: 0116

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made by and between:

THE GROUT MEDIC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, having a principal office address located at 2121 Lohmans Crossing, Suite 504, Austin, Texas 78734 (the "Assignor"); AND

The GROUT MEDIC,LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal office address located at 126 Garrett Street, Suite J, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 (the "Assignee").

The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to, individually, as "Party" and collectively, as "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the proprietor and beneficial owner of the trademarks (the "Trademarks") of which the particulars are set forth as follows:

Description	Registration Number	Serial Number
THE GROUT MEDIC	4,546,871 (06/10/2014)	86069390
THE GROUT MEDIC (& design)	4,364,313 (07/09/2013)	85775634
WE RE-CREATE THE BEAUTY OF HOME	4,138,520 (05/08/2012)	85417071
BRINGING GROUT AND TILE BACK TO LIFE!	3,605,775 (04/14/2009)	77564692

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007436 FRAME: 0117

THE GROUT MEDIC (& design)	3,553,974 (12/30/2008)	77476782
-------------------------------	---------------------------	----------

Whereas, The Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark registrations, together with the benefit of any use of the Trademarks by the Assignor, and the goodwill of the business relations to the Trademarks and to the wares or services associated with them, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark's application and/or registrations, together with (i) the benefit of any use of the Trademark by the Assignor (ii) the goodwill of the business relations to the Trademark and to the wares or services associated with it, (iii) all income, royalties and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark(s) tohold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole proprietor of all rights, title and interests derived from and in connection with the Trademarks, and that the assignment of the Trademarks from the Assignor to the Assignee shall not cause any infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers and representative on this 28th day of September 2021.

For and on behalf of the Assignor:

RECORDED: 09/29/2021

THE GROUT MEDIC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

DocuSigned by:	
Jeremy C. Timmons	9/28/2021
Jeremy Timmons, Chief Executive Officer	Date of Execution

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007436 FRAME: 0118